Summarized for IBAI Member



Friday, 26th November 2021

INFORMATION

The Downstream Oil and Gas Regulatory Agency (BPH Migas) Held a Public Hearing Regarding the Draft Regulation of the Business Registration Number (NRU) of Fuel Oil

On Friday, 19th November 2021, the Downstream Oil and Gas Regulatory Agency (BPH Migas) held a public hearing aimed at discussing the drafting of the latest Oil Fuel Business Registration Number (NRU). The regulation will amend BPH Regulation 08/P/BPH Migas/X/2005 concerning Registration Obligations for Business Entities Conducting Oil Fuel Business Activities.

This new regulation on Business Registration Numbers (NRU) will cut the bureaucracy for issuing NRUs, where the NRU will be automatically issued when a business entity applies for downstream oil and gas licensing and is approved. Later, the NRU will be accessible through a web-based application, namely the Report, Verification and Administration Information System (SILVIA).

There are several fundamental differences in the draft Regulation of the Downstream Oil and Gas Regulatory Agency (BPH Migas) regarding the Business Registration Number for Oil Fuel with BPH Regulation 08/P/BPH Migas/X/2005, which include:

- 1. The definition of a Business Registration Number reads "Nomor Registrasi Usaha, hereinafter abbreviated as NRU, is a business activity number in the supply and distribution of Oil Fuel that functions as a "Regident" (abbreviation of Registration and Identification) of Business License Holders containing code of license type, registration number, location and validity period";
- 2. NRU issued by the Regulatory Body in the form of a certificate and a Quick Response Code (QR Code);
- 3. NRU is granted only to every Processing, Transportation, Storage and/or Trading Business License Holder hereinafter referred to as NRU Holder;
- 4. NRU holders get the following benefits: May apply for settlement of business disputes between Business Entities to the Regulatory Body;
- The NRU holder in the business activities of processing, transportation, storage and/or general trading may apply for the joint utilization of the transportation and storage facilities of Fuel Oil and its supporting facilities belonging to the Business Entity;
- NRU holders in general trading business activities of Oil Fuel may become bidders for the supply and distribution of Certain Types of Fuel Oil (JBT) and/or Types of Assignment Oil Fuels (JBKP);
- NRU holders may apply for legal assistance for Expert Statements from the Regulatory Agency;
- The NRU Quick Response Code (QR Code) is attached in an easily visible place on every facility and/or facility so that NRU Holders can help provide fast and accurate information to BPH Migas and Business Entities. For example, if the transportation vehicle belonging to the NRU Holder has an accident on its way.
- This Downstream Oil and Gas Regulatory Agency (BPH Migas) Regulation concerning Oil Fuel Business Registration Number (NRU) will revoke BPH Regulation 08/P/BPH Migas/X/2005.

In the future, as a form of guidance and supervision in carrying out the supply and distribution of fuel oil, NRU holders are also required to submit a report on business activities for the supply and distribution of fuel according to the format in the BPH Migas information system every 1 (one) month or at any time if necessary.

The Minister of Finance had issued Regulation No. 157 Year 2021 concerning the Imposition of Import Duties Security Measures Against the Import of Cigarette Products and Plug Wrap on-Porous Paper, signed on 8th November 2021, the regulations are carried out due to major losses of the domestic industry caused by the import of cigarette products and plug wrap on-porous paper after the investigation by the Indonesian Trade Safety Committee.

Reference:

• The Official News released by the Downstream Oil and Gas Regulatory Agency (BPH Migas)

If you require a copy of the reference document above, please do not hesitate to contact research@ibai.or.id. Thank you for your attentionand hope this information would be valuable for you.

Italian Business Association in Indonesia (IBAI)

c/o Istituto Italiano di Cultura Jakarta Jl. HOS Cokroaminoto No. 117 Menteng Jakarta 10310 INDONESIA P: +6281 1979 4262 E: ibai@ibai.or.id







